Borough of Matawan

Notice of Pending Ordinance

The ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the governing body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on February 7, 2017. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the governing body to be held at the regular meeting of the governing body in the Borough on February 21, 2017 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 17-02 ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN CHAPTER XVII – FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION SECTION 17-2(c)(3) – FIRE PREVENTION INSPECTION FEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan as follows:

Chapter XVII, Section 17-2(c)(3) – Fire Prevention Inspection Fees is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

17-2(c)(3) – Inspection Fees

Type Fee

Type K uses:

Multiple-family, per building up to 25 units \$30.00

Each unit over 25 \$5.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance shall be and the same are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.